### Amendment #1 to State of Oregon Participating Addendum #PO-10700-00011289

This Amendment #1 to Participating Addendum PO-10700-00011289, effective December 15, 2022, as amended from time to time (the "Participating Addendum") between the State of Oregon acting by and through its Department of Administrative Services, Procurement Services ("DAS PS") on behalf of State agencies, State of Oregon institutions of higher education, political subdivisions and other entities authorized to use statewide contracts in Oregon, including without limitation, members of the Oregon Cooperative Procurement Program (each of the aforementioned is a "Purchasing Entity") and Pitney Bowes, Inc. ("Contractor"). This Amendment will be effective when it is fully executed and approved as required by applicable law.

## **Recitals**

**WHEREAS**, DAS PS and Contractor are parties to that certain Participating Addendum #PO-10700-00011289, dated as of December 15, 2022, and

**WHEREAS**, the parties acknowledge and agree that the Participating Addendum contains a scrivener's error in that the number of the Participating Addendum number in Section 3.1.1 of Exhibit 1 is incorrectly stated as "PO-10700-000011285", whereas the correct Participating Addendum number is "PO-10700-000011289.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

#### <u>Amendment</u>

 Section 3.1.1 of Exhibit 1 of the Participating Addendum is amended as follows. New language is indicated by <u>bold and underlined text</u> and deleted language is indicated by <u>strikethrough and</u> <u>bracketed text</u>].

3.1.1. An ordering instrument describes the Products and Services to be purchased and contains the following language:

THIS PURCHASE IS PLACED AGAINST THE STATE OF ARIZONA MASTER AGREEMENT NO. CTR058808. THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE MASTER AGREEMENT AND THE PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM ENTERED INTO BY THE STATE OF OREGON, NO. <u>PO-10700-</u> <u>00011289</u> [<del>PO-10700-00011285</del>], APPLY TO THIS PURCHASE AND SUPERSEDE ALL CONFLICTING TERMS AND CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED.

- 2. Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Participating Addendum are still in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties, and certifications contained in the Participating Addendum are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment.
- 3. Compliance with Tax Laws and Certifications. By signature on this Amendment, the individual signing below on behalf of Contractor certifies under penalty of perjury that: a) the undersigned is

authorized to act on behalf of Contractor; and b) the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the original Participating Addendum are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment.; and c) the undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of Contractor and that Contractor is, to the best of the undersigned's knowledge, not in violation of any Oregon Tax Laws. For purposes of this certification, "Oregon Tax Laws" means a state tax defined or imposed by ORS 305.380(4), ORS 320.005 to 320.150 and 403.200 to 403.250 and ORS chapters 118, 314, 316, 317, 318, 321 and 323 and the elderly rental assistance program under ORS 310.630 to 310.706 and local taxes administered by the Department of Revenue under ORS 305.620.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the day and year last written below.

#### Pitney Bowes, Inc.

Signature: _	Date:	June 8, 2023	
			_

Printed Name and Title: Arthur E. Adams, Jr. Director, Government Contract Compliance

# State of Oregon, acting by and through the Department of Administrative Services, Procurement Services:

Signature and Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Printed Name and Title: Keri Ashford, State Procurement Analyst

#### Approved for Legal Sufficiency Pursuant to ORS 291.047 and OAR 137-045-0030:

Name and Title: Karen Johnson, Senior Assistant Attorney General \_\_\_\_\_\_via email dated 6/8/2023

Matter Number: <u>107090 GF 0524-23</u>